TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 49,000,000 1,255,875 38,147,754 5,000,000 1,000,000 500,000 76,868,701 0 171,772,330
Development Cost/Unit by Source 280,000 7,176 217,987 28,571 5,714 2,857 439,250 0 981,556
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 28.5% 0.7% 22.2% 2.9% 0.6% 0.3% 44.8% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 33,632 0 217,987 28,571 5,714 0 439,250 0 725,155
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 47.85 0.00 310.14 40.65 8.13 0.00 624.95 0.00 1,031.72

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 9,104,550
City Subsidy/Unit 280,000

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.970
Construction Bond Amount: 71,742,231
Construction Loan Term (in months): 41 months
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 8.31%

Total Soft
Cost

Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Acquisition & Additional Predevelopment Financing January 5, 2024
772 Pacific Avenue  Attachment K

Attachment K: 1st Year Operating Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 9/8/2023 LOSP Units
Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:
Total # Units: 175 40 135 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that
Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2030 Project Sponsor:

23% 77%
INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

120,000 1,434,312 1,554,312 Alternative LOSP Split
0 973,068 973,068 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (N

503,063 503,063
0

0 0 0
0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Supportive Services Income
0 0 0

2,114 7,078 9,192 Projected LOSP Split
0 0 0 Tenant Charges
0 0 0

0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit

Gross Potential Income 625,177 2,414,458 3,039,635
(6,000) (71,716) (77,716)

0 (48,653) (48,653)
0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 619,177 2,294,089 2,913,266 PUPA: 16,647

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management Alternative LOSP Split

32,844 109,956 142,800 Management Fee
5,584 18,696 24,280 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 38,428 128,652 167,080 PUPA: 955
Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split

46,797 156,669 203,466 Office Salaries
17,701 59,259 76,960 Manager's Salary
35,251 118,016 153,267 Health Insurance and Other Benefits
70,631 236,462 307,093 Other Salaries/Benefits

2,978 9,970 12,948 Administrative Rent-Free Unit
Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 173,359 580,375 753,734 PUPA: 4,307

Administration
626 2,097 2,723

8,705 29,144 37,849
0 0 Projected LOSP Split

993 3,324 4,317 Legal Expense - Property
5,570 18,646 24,216
4,589 15,362 19,950 Projected LOSP Split

887 2,969 3,856 Bad Debts
4,584 15,347 19,931

Sub-total Administration Expenses 25,954 86,888 112,842 PUPA: 645
Utilities Projected LOSP Split

30,820 103,179 133,999 Electricity
21,581 72,249 93,830

0 0 0
30,687 102,735 133,422

Sub-total Utilities 83,088 278,163 361,251 PUPA: 2,064
Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

2,300 7,700 10,000 Real Estate Taxes
12,561 42,052 54,613 Payroll Taxes

2,896 9,694 12,590
Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 17,757 59,446 77,203 PUPA: 441

Insurance
49,453 165,558 215,011

0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
5,320 17,810 23,130 Worker's Compensation

0 0
Sub-total Insurance 54,772 183,369 238,141 PUPA: 1,361

Maintenance & Repair Alternative LOSP Split
44,066 147,527 191,593 Payroll

0 0 Supplies
94,034 314,808 408,842 Contracts
15,681 52,496 68,177 Alternative LOSP Split

2,786 9,325 12,111 Security Payroll/Contract
0 0
0 0
0 0

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 156,566 524,157 680,723 PUPA: 3,890
Alternative LOSP Split

0 221,425 221,425 Supportive Services
0

549,924 2,062,475 2,612,399 PUPA: 14,928

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
3,450 11,550 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD

575 1,925 2,500 Alternative LOSP Split
20,125 67,375 87,500 Replacement Reserve Deposit

0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit
0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 24,150 80,850 105,000 PUPA: 600 Min DSCR: 1.09

Mortgage Rate: 0.00%

574,074 2,143,325 2,717,399 PUPA: 15,528 Term (Years): 30
Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: 179,694

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 45,103 150,764 195,867 PUPA: 1,119 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $5,390,825
Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $49,000,000

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 0 Hard Debt - First Lender

36,851 123,370 160,221 HCD MHP Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.4
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 36,851 123,370 160,221 PUPA: 916

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 8,252 27,394 35,646
Commercial Only Cash Flow 0
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/no
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 8,252 27,394 35,646
USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   1.22
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0
7,102 23,776 30,878 1st
1,150 3,850 5,000 2nd Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Other Payments
0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select
0 0
0 0 Def. Develop. Fee split: 0% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fe

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 8,252 27,626 35,878 PUPA: 205

(0) (232) (232)
Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes
No

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 33% Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:
67% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt
Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans
$49,000,000 99.69%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value or Land Acq Cost $150,000 0.31%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
0 0
0 0
0 0

0

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
0
0
0

Total Non-MOHCD Residual Receipts Debt Service 0

[…]

(LOSP-specific expenses must be tracked at entry level in project's
)

23.00% 77.00%
LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
0.00% 100.00%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
0.00% 100.00%

42% pymt, or other 2nd Lende
m, or other 3rd Lender)

on-LOSP (residual income)

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

lender in comments field)

0.00% 100.00%

0
#VALUE!

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

2 of 2

Evaluation of Request for Acquisition & Additional Predevelopment Financing January 5, 2024
772 Pacific Avenue  Attachment M

Attachment L: 20-year Operating Proforma

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

772 Pacific

Total # Units:
LOSP
Units

Non-LOSP
Units 2030 2031 2032

175   40 135
23.00% 77.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase

Comments
(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 120,000   1,434,312   1,554,312   121,200   1,470,170   1,591,370   122,412   1,506,924   1,629,336
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a 4.0% SOS -   973,068   973,068   -   1,011,991   1,011,991   -   1,052,470   1,052,470
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 503,063   503,063   512,837   512,837   531,523   531,523

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 2,114   7,078   9,192   2,167   7,255   9,422   2,221   7,436   9,657
Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as
applicable -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 625,177   2,414,458   3,039,635   636,204   2,489,415   3,125,620   656,156   2,566,831   3,222,987
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (6,000)   (71,716)   (77,716)   (6,060)   (73,508)   (79,568)   (6,121)   (75,346)   (81,467)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   (48,653)   (48,653)   -   (50,600)   (50,600)   -   (52,624)   (52,624)
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 619,177   2,294,089   2,913,266   630,144   2,365,307   2,995,452   650,036   2,438,861   3,088,896
OPERATING EXPENSES
Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD
schedule. 32,844   109,956   142,800   33,994   113,804   147,798   35,183   117,788   152,971

Asset Management Fee 3.0% 3.0% per MOHCD policy 5,584   18,696   24,280   5,752   19,256   25,008   5,924   19,834   25,759
Sub-total Management Expenses 38,428   128,652   167,080   39,745   133,061   172,806   41,108   137,622   178,730

Salaries/Benefits
Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 46,797   156,669   203,466   48,435   162,152   210,587   50,130   167,828   217,958
Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 17,701   59,259   76,960   18,320   61,333   79,654   18,962   63,480   82,441
Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 35,251   118,016   153,267   36,485   122,146   158,631   37,762   126,421   164,183
Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 70,631   236,462   307,093   73,103   244,738   317,841   75,662   253,304   328,966
Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% 2,978   9,970   12,948   3,082   10,319   13,401   3,190   10,680   13,870

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 173,359   580,375   753,734   179,426   600,688   780,115   185,706   621,712   807,419
Administration
Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 626   2,097   2,723   648   2,170   2,818   671   2,246   2,917
Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 8,705   29,144   37,849   9,010   30,164   39,174   9,325   31,219   40,545
Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 993   3,324   4,317   1,028   3,440   4,468   1,064   3,561   4,624
Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 5,570   18,646   24,216   5,765   19,299   25,064   5,966   19,974   25,941
Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 4,589   15,362   19,950   4,749   15,899   20,648   4,915   16,456   21,371
Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 887   2,969   3,856   918   3,073   3,991   950   3,181   4,131
Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 4,584   15,347   19,931   4,745   15,884   20,629   4,911   16,440   21,351

Sub-total Administration Expenses 25,954   86,888   112,842   26,862   89,929   116,791   27,802   93,077   120,879
Utilities
Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 30,820   103,179   133,999   31,898   106,791   138,689   33,015   110,528   143,543
Water 3.5% 3.5% 21,581   72,249   93,830   22,336   74,778   97,114   23,118   77,395   100,513
Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sewer 3.5% 3.5% 30,687   102,735   133,422   31,761   106,331   138,092   32,873   110,052   142,925

Sub-total Utilities 83,088   278,163   361,251   85,996   287,899   373,895   89,006   297,975   386,981
Taxes and Licenses
Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 2,300   7,700   10,000   2,381   7,970   10,350   2,464   8,248   10,712
Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 12,561   42,052   54,613   13,001   43,524   56,524   13,456   45,047   58,503
Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 2,896   9,694   12,590   2,997   10,034   13,031   3,102   10,385   13,487

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 17,757   59,446   77,203   18,378   61,527   79,905   19,021   63,680   82,702
Insurance
Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 49,453   165,558   215,011   51,183   171,353   222,536   52,975   177,350   230,325
Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 5,320   17,810   23,130   5,506   18,433   23,940   5,699   19,079   24,777
Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 54,772   183,369   238,141   56,689   189,786   246,476   58,674   196,429   255,103
Maintenance & Repair
Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 44,066   147,527   191,593   45,609   152,690   198,299   47,205   158,034   205,239
Supplies 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 94,034   314,808   408,842   97,325   325,827   423,151   100,731   337,231   437,962
Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 15,681   52,496   68,177   16,230   54,334   70,563   16,798   56,235   73,033
Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 2,786   9,325   12,111   2,883   9,652   12,535   2,984   9,990   12,974
HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 156,566   524,157   680,723   162,046   542,502   704,548   167,718   561,490   729,207

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   221,425   221,425   -   229,175   229,175   -   237,196   237,196

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 549,924   2,062,475   2,612,399   569,143   2,134,568   2,703,712   589,035   2,209,182   2,798,216
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,928

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/
Ground Lease Base Rent 3,450   11,550   15,000   3,450   11,550   15,000   3,450   11,550   15,000
Bond Monitoring Fee 575   1,925   2,500   575   1,925   2,500   575   1,925   2,500
Replacement Reserve Deposit 20,125   67,375   87,500   20,125   67,375   87,500   20,125   67,375   87,500
Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 24,150   80,850   105,000   24,150   80,850   105,000   24,150   80,850   105,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 574,074   2,143,325   2,717,399   593,293   2,215,418   2,808,712   613,185   2,290,032   2,903,216
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 15,528

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 45,103   150,764   195,867   36,851   149,889   186,740   36,851   148,829   185,680

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/
Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. 36,851   123,370   160,221   36,851   123,370   160,221   36,851   123,370   160,221
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 36,851   123,370   160,221   36,851   123,370   160,221   36,851   123,370   160,221
CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 8,252   27,394   35,646   -   26,519   26,519   -   25,459   25,459

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) -   -   -   -   -   -
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 8,252   27,394   35,646   -   26,519   26,519   -   25,459   25,459

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.222 1.166 1.159
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/
"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.0% 3.0% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.0% 3.0% per MOHCD policy 7,102   23,776   30,878   -   -   -   -
Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase 1,150   3,850   5,000   -   -   -   -
Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 8,252   27,626   35,878   -   -   -   -   -   -

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) (0)   (232)   (232)   -   26,519   26,519   -   25,459   25,459
Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes
Will Project Defer Developer Fee? No
Residual Receipts split for all years. - Lender/Owner 67% / 33%

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt:
Dist. Soft Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: -   -   -

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 100.00%
Allocation per pro rata share of all soft debt
loans, and MOHCD residual receipts policy -   17,679   16,973

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment -   17,679   16,973